FU-TIXO1-FREN-08-06-2009
Convertisseur pour tête de sonde - entrée Pt100
  1
NOTICE D’INSTRUCTIONS
Vous devez lire avec une très grande attention toutes les instructions de cette notice et ne commencer l'installation que
lorsque vous les aurez prises en compte. Ce matériel peut recevoir à ses bornes des tensions dangereuses. Si vous ne tenez
pas compte de ces instructions, vous vous exposez à de graves dommages corporels et matériels. Avant de réaliser votre
installation, vérifier que le modèle et l'alimentation conviennent à votre application. Le raccordement de ce matériel devra être

sensor into standardized 4 to 20mA current signal (2-wires method).
These converters are certified to be located in explosive atmosphere (refer to
codification).
1.2) USE AND MARKING
1.2.1) ATEX MODEL (in compliance with the directive ATEX 94/9 CE)
Location of the equipment : Surface industries
Method of protection:   Intrinsic Safety (I.S.) : "ia”/"iaD” or "ic” manufacturing
Convenient to be installed as follow:
- “ia” method of protection :
zones 0,1 or 2  (according to EN 60079-10) for gas of groups IIA, IIB or IIC
- “iaD” method of protection :
zones 20, 21or 22  (according to EN61241-10) for dust
    EC type Examination Certificate number : INERIS 08ATEX0004X
- “ic” method of protection : zone 2  for gas of groups IIA, IIB or IIC
    Type Examination Certificate : INERIS 08ATEX3004X
ATEX
classification CE 0081  II 1 GD
Ex ia IIC
CE 0081  II 1 GD
Ex iaD 20
CE  II 3 G
Ex ic IIC
T4/T135°C -40°C < ambiante temperature < 85°C
T5/T100°C -40°C < ambiante temperature < 65°C
T6/T85°C -40°C < ambiante temperature < 50°C
1.2.1) NON ATEX MODEL
Installation Safe area
Working temperature -40°C to +85°C
1.3) CERTIFICATIONS
This product installed according to this instructions sheet is declared in conformity with
the following standards :
EMC  EN 61326 & IEC 61000-6-2
Concerning intrinsically safe model :
I.S. EN 60079-0 & EN 61241-0
 EN 60079-11 & EN 61241-11
 EN60079-26
INERIS N° 08ATEX0004X & 08ATEX3004X
1.4) SAFETY PARAMETERS (ATEX model only)
Input parameters - Between "-" et "+"
Ui Ii Pi Ci Li
28V 100 mA 700 mW 0µF 0 mH
Output parameters - Between "1","2", "3" et "4"
U0 I0 P0 C0 L0
28V 27.2 mA 190.5 mW 83 nF 28 mH
The supplying cable of the TiXo1 must have a maximum inductance of 20mH.
1.5) ELECTRICAL DATA
Input  RTD100 2 or 3-wires according to EN60751
   Max measuring range -220 to 850°C
   Minimum span 10°C
   Recommended min. span 50°C
Output 4/20 mA
Power supply
   Standard version 8V … 30 Vdc
   ATEX version 8V … 28 Vdc
Response time  < 2 s
Accuracy ≤ 0.1% F.S. or ≤ 0.5°C
 according to the most important value
Drift Voltage supply :  ≤ 0.01% of the current in the loop for a
 variation of 0.1% of Vsupply
 Temperature ≤ 10% of accuracy /°C
Load resistance (Vsupply-8) / 0.0215 Ώ
Shorted or broken line detection
  Programmable  3.5 mA to 21.5 mA
  NAMUR NE43 Upscale 21.5 mA
  NAMUR NE43 Downscale 3.5 mA
Warm-up time 5 minutes
Line resistance effect
   2-wires RTD    2.5 °C / Ω, compensation is programmable.
   3-wires RTD    2.5° C / Ω  between 2 wires
EMC Immunity < 0.1% F.S.
1.6) MECHANICAL DATA
Housing  Plastic (PBT) - Ø = 44 mm H = 21.6 mm